Minnesota law.
Municipal judge, salary. The salary of the Sec. 5. municipal judge shall be such sum as the village council may designate, which salary shall not be diminished during his term, except as hereinafter provided, and which shall be payable in equal monthly installments. The municipal judge shall have thirty days' vacation each year on full pay and it shall be taken at such time or times as he may arrange with the special municipal judge. The salary of the special municipal judge shall be ten dollars (\$10.00) per day for each day necessarily spent in presiding as such special judge in said court, and when he spends less than a day, he shall be paid only in proportion to the time so spent; but for services in any one day he shall be allowed for at least one-half of a day's salary, though the time necessarily spent may have been less than one-half of a day, which salary of the special judge shall be payable monthly, upon statement to be by him filed with the village recorder. Where the special judge presides in said court and is allowed and paid for the time spent the amount so allowed shall be deducted from the salary of the municipal judge as hereinafter named, except where the special municipal judge presides along with the municipal judge, at his request, or any time when the said municipal judge is on his vacation or is necessarily engaged in the trial of other cases in said court, or is attending other official duties of his said office. or where the said municipal judge is disqualified by law from presiding in such matter, or is interested, biased or prejudiced, or is sick, disabled or incapacitated from attending to the duties of his office.

In the absence or disability of the municipal judge and special municipal judge of said court, the president of the village council may designate a practicing attorney to sit in place of such municipal judge from day to day.

Approved April 19, 1951.

## CHAPTER 486—S. F. No. 942

An act relating to educational opportunities for children of certain deceased veterans of World War I; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.09, is amended to read:

197.09. Education of children of soldiers killed in World The sum appropriated under the provisions of Laws War. 1935, Chapter 350, shall be used for the sole purpose of providing for matriculation fees, board and room rent and books and supplies for the use and benefit of the children of those residents of Minnesota for at least six months prior to entering active service who were killed in action or died from other causes during the World War, from April 6, 1917, to July 2, 1921, while serving in the army, navy or marine corps of the United States or as a result of such service, which children are attending or may attend the University of Minnesota, a state teachers college, a junior college, or any other college within the state, accredited by the North Central Association of Colleges and secondary schools or in a trade school in the state which may be approved by the state department: of education for any course which such child may elect provided such child was domiciled in Minnesota for at least two years immediately prior to applying for benefits hereunder. These children shall be admitted to state institutions of college grade free of tuition.

Approved April 19, 1951.

## CHAPTER 487—S. F. No. 970

An act relating to compensation and mileage of committees serving under the direction of the county board in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 375.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 375.06, is amended to read:

375.06. Compensation, mileage; certain counties. The several members of the county boards in counties having less than 75,000 inhabitants shall receive \$5.00 per day for each and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of their official duties while acting on any committee under the direc-

[Chap.